— The northern section of Beijing

Metro Line 17 7,550

APPENDIX I VALUATION REPORT

– 52 –

* (iii) Since the cash inflows and outflows occur continuously year-round, it could be inaccurate to assume

that the cash proceeds are all received at the end of each year. As a compromise, mid-year discounting is

oftentimes integrated into DCF model to assume that free cash flows are received in the middle of the

annual period. The mid-year convention treats forecasted free cash flows as if they were generated at the

midpoint of the period. So, the first year is discounted by half a year (0.5 years) and the second year by

1.5 years.

* (iv)=1/(1+ii)^(iii)

* (v)=(i)*(iv)

* (vi) is tax benefit, which reflects the additional value accruing to the subject asset brought about by the

ability to deduct the amortization of the subject asset over its operating period.

* (vii)=(v)+(vi)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis in market value of the Exclusive Concession Right was carried out

by varying discount rate and revenue, the results of sensitivity analysis are summarized as

follows:

Sensitivity Analysis — Discount Rate

Market Value

Changes in

Market Value

(RMB’000) (%)

Discount Rate –13% (Base +1%)

— Beijing Metro Line 4 39,080 –1.16%

— Daxing Line 9,800 –1.11%

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,460 –1.19%

Discount Rate –12% (Base)

— Beijing Metro Line 4 39,540

— Daxing Line 9,910

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,550

Discount Rate –11% (Base –1%)

— Beijing Metro Line 4 40,010 1.19%

— Daxing Line 10,030 1.21%

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,640 1.19%

APPENDIX I VALUATION REPORT

– 53 –

Sensitivity Analysis — Revenue

Market Value

Changes in

Market Value

(RMB’000) (%)

Revenue-Increase (Base*(1+5%))

— Beijing Metro Line 4 41,520 5.01%

— Daxing Line 10,410 5.05%

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,930 5.03%

Revenue — Base

— Beijing Metro Line 4 39,540

— Daxing Line 9,910

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,550

Revenue — Decrease (Base*(1–5%))

— Beijing Metro Line 4 37,560 –5.01%

— Daxing Line 9,420 –4.94%

— The northern section of Beijing Metro Line 17 7,170 –5.03%

VALUATION COMMENT

The conclusion of value is based on accepted valuation procedures and practices that

rely substantially on the use of numerous assumptions and the consideration of many

uncertainties, not all of which can be easily quantified or ascertained. Further, while the

assumptions and other relevant factors are considered by us to be reasonable, they are

inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and

contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the Company and Asia-Pacific

Consulting and Appraisal Limited.

We do not intend to express any opinion on matters which require legal or other

[…]

maternity insurance and work injury insurance, etc.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 81 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group has been prepared

based on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June

2023, which has accounted for the financial impact arising from the Exclusive Concession

Rights Agreements, to illustrate the possible impact on the financial position of the Group

as if the transaction had taken place on 30 June 2023. The unaudited pro forma financial

information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and because

of its hypothetical nature, it may not reflect the true financial position of the Group should

the transaction have been completed on 30 June 2023 or any future date. The unaudited pro

forma financial information should be read in conjunction with other financial information

contained elsewhere in this circular.

Unit: RMB’000

Item

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

as at 30 June

2023

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

Balance Sheet

as at

30 June 2023

note 1 note 2

Current assets:

Bank balances and cash 74,542 (7,290) 67,252
Trading financial assets 162,243 162,243
Accounts receivable 22,741 22,741
Prepayments 3,494 3,494
Other receivables 4,933 7,290 12,223
Inventories 10,224 10,224
Other current assets 26,813 26,813

Total current assets 304,990 304,990

Non-current assets:

Long-term equity investment 3,271 3,271
Investment in other equity
instruments 282,017 282,017

Other non-current financial assets 250 250
Investment properties 82,247 82,247
Fixed assets 760 760
Intangible assets 17,695 17,695
Goodwill
Right-of-use assets 49,417 49,417
Long-term deferred expenses 1,803 1,803

Total non-current assets 388,043 49,417 437,460

Total assets 693,033 49,417 742,450

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 82 –

Unit: RMB’000

Item

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

as at

30 June 2023

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

Balance Sheet

as at

30 June 2023

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 16,715 16,715

Contract liabilities 26,553 26,553

Employee benefit payables 4,387 4,387

Tax payables 233 233

Other payables 16,420 16,420

Non-current liabilities due within

one year 25,404 25,404

Other current liabilities 1,297 1,297

Total current liabilities 65,605 25,404 91,009

Non-current liabilities:

Leased liabilities 24,013 24,013

Deferred income tax liabilities 3,901 3,901

Total non-current liabilities 3,901 24,013 27,914

Total liabilities 69,506 49,417 118,923

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2023 is extracted from the

Group’s interim report 2023 dated 15 September 2023 issued by the Group.

2. In respect of the agreements entered into between the Group and Beijing MTR Corporation

Limited* and Beijing Jinggang Line 17 Metro Co., Ltd.*, under which the Group was granted the

exclusive right to use and operate the Major Advertising Resources of Beijing Metro Line 4 and

Daxing Line operated by Beijing MTR, and the northern section of the Beijing Metro Line 17

operated by Beijing MTR17, in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.